

No. 15-1406

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

LEROY HAEGER, *ET. AL,*

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Pierre H. Bergeron*
Gonzalo C. Martinez
Lauren S. Kuley
Colter L. Paulson
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 457-6000
pierre.bergeron@squirepb.com
Counsel for Petitioner

*Counsel of Record

November 14, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES ii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ... 1

STATEMENT..... 2

A. Background on the Underlying
Litigation2

B. The District Court Sanctions Goodyear
and Counsel Under Its Inherent
Authority4

C. The District Court Declines to Limit Its
Award To Compensatory Damages.....6

D. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. A Federal Court Must Apply Causation
When Imposing Monetary Inherent
Authority Sanctions..... 11

A. Inherent Powers Must Be
Limited By Principles of
Separation of Powers, Due
Process, the American Rule, and
Judicial Restraint 12

B.	<i>Bagwell</i> Recognizes a Causation Requirement.....	17
C.	<i>Chambers</i> Does Not Repudiate Causation	23
D.	Other Sanctions Mechanisms Require a Direct Causation Standard.....	27
II.	This Case Illustrates the Need for a Direct Causation Requirement	32
A.	The Courts Below Did Not Apply the Correct Standard	32
B.	Failure To Require Direct Causation Creates an Unworkable Standard Without Meaningful Checks	38
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Allied Materials Corp. v. Superior Products Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 224 (10th Cir. 1980)	37
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	15, 45
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat) 204 (1821).....	34
<i>B.K.B. v. Maui Police Dept.</i> , 276 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>Baker Botts LLP v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015).....	15
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	14, 15
<i>Batson v. Neal Spelce Assoc., Inc.</i> , 765 F.2d 511 (5th Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Baycol Steering Comm. v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 419 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2005).....	22, 34
<i>BDT Products, Inc. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968).....	17, 40, 44, 45
<i>Bradley v. Am. Household, Inc.</i> , 378 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2004).....	22, 34

<i>Browning v. Kramer</i> , 931 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1991).....	29, 37
<i>Buffington v. Balt. Cty.</i> , 913 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	16
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Charbono v. Sumski (In re Charbono)</i> , 790 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2015)	35
<i>ClearValue, Inc. v. Pearl River Polymers, Inc.</i> , 560 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>Compare First Bank v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F.3d 501	44
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Crowe v. Smith</i> , 151 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>De Manez v. Bridgestone Firestone N. Am. Tire, LLC</i> , 533 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996).....	13, 14, 15, 27
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016).....	12, 14

<i>Estate of Leroy Hager v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , No. 2013-052753 (Maricopa Co. Sup. Ct.)	6
<i>F.J. Hanshaw Enters. v. Emerald River Dev., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Fink v. Gomez</i> , 239 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Finney v. Hutto</i> , 410 F. Supp. 251 (E.D. Ark. 1976).....	25
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011).....	28, 31, 34
<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n v. Pa.</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	14
<i>Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911).....	20, 21
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	20, 24, 25, 26, 39
<i>Int’l Union v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U. S. 626 (1962).....	12
<i>Mackler Prods., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 146 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1998)	22, 41

<i>Manion v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Maynard v. Nygren</i> , 332 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Michaelson v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 42 (1924)	20
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	12
<i>Montrose Med. Group Participating Sav. Plan v. Bulger</i> , 243 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2001)	44
<i>Nasco, Inc. v. Calcasieu TV & Radio</i> , 124 F.R.D. 120 (W.D. La. 1989)	24
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am. v. Energy Gathering</i> , 86 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Oliveri v. Thompson</i> , 803 F.2d 1265 (2d Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Penfield Co. of Cal. v. SEC</i> , 330 U.S. 585 (1947)	18, 19
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980)	12, 14, 15, 21, 35, 45
<i>Sacher v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 1 (1952)	17
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990)	34

<i>Toledo Scale Co. v. Computing Scale Co.</i> , 261 U.S. 399 (1923).....	26
<i>Topalian v. Ehrman</i> , 3 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>In re Tutu Wells Contamination Litig.</i> , 120 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 1997)	36
<i>United States v. Aleo</i> , 681 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16, 17, 21, 44
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	14
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 7 Cranch 32 (1812).....	14
<i>United States v. Romero-Lopez</i> , 661 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2011)	22
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	19, 20
<i>Williamson v. Dispatch Printing Co.</i> , 826 F.3d 297 (6th Cir. 2016).....	41
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils</i> S.A., 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	21
Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 401	13, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1927	4, 10, 28, 29

42 U.S.C. § 1988	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	10, 27, 28, 31, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	4, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	22, 30, 35, 44
Fed. R. Crim. P. 42	13, 21
S.Ct. R. 46	6

Other Authorities

Robert J. Pushaw, Jr., <i>Inherent Powers of Federal Courts and the Structural Constitution</i> , 86 IOWA L. REV. 735 (2001).....	40
U.S. CONST. amend. V.	1
